

Case No. 23-15992

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from The United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:23-cv-02880-JSC
The Honorable Judge Jacqueline Scott Corley

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR
AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUP-
PORT OF APPELLEES**

ALLEN P. GRUNES
DAVID B. MESCHKE
ROSA L. BAUM
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353
agrunes@bhfs.com
dmeschke@bhfs.com
rbaum@bhfs.com

*Counsel for the Communica-
tions Workers of America*

MATTHEW J. GINSBURG
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5397
mginsburg@aficio.org

*Counsel for the American
Federation of Labor and Congress
of Industrial Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION1

II. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. Antitrust agencies, under both Republican and Democratic leadership, have responded to the empirical economic literature and growing economic inequality by increasingly focusing on competitive effects in labor markets.6

 B. Collective bargaining agreements with unions offer countervailing power for workers and can mitigate employer market power.10

 C. The Labor Neutrality Agreement between Microsoft and CWA is a legally enforceable agreement that offers a blueprint for labor relations in the industry.12

 1. The parties’ agreement is lawful and enforceable.....12

 2. The Labor Neutrality Agreement is a worthy blueprint for future mergers involving labor market concerns.15

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Bertelsmann Se & Co. Kгаа</i> , No. 21-2886, 2022 WL 16949715 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2022).....	9
<i>Dana Corp. and Int’l Union</i> , 356 NLRB 256 (2010)	13
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps., Local 57 v. Sage Hosp. Res., LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Hotel Emps., Rest. Emps. Union, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Dana Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	6
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2141 (2021).....	6, 10
<i>California v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Snow & Sons</i> , 134 NLRB 709 (1961) <i>enforced</i> , 308 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1962).....	14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151 11
 29 U.S.C. § 185 12, 13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 103.21(a)(5) 12
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities

A. Douglas Melamed & Steven C. Salop, *An Antitrust Exemption for Workers: And Why Worker Bargaining Power Benefits Consumers, Too* 17 (Stanford Law School Working Paper No. 579, 2023) 15

Brad Smith, *Microsoft Adopts Principles for Employee Organizing and Engagement with Labor Organizations*, Microsoft on the Issues (June 2, 2022) 4, 16, 17

Claude Cummings Jr., *A Merger That's Good for Workers and Consumers*, TechCrunch (Aug. 14, 2023) 16

Draft Merger Guidelines, U.S. DOJ and the FTC (2023) https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/p859910draftmerger-guidelines2023.pdf 9, 10

Efraim Benmelech, Nittai K. Bergman, & Hyunseob Kim, *Strong Employers and Weak Employees How Does Employer Concentration Affect Wages?* 57 J. of Human Resources S201 (2020) 11

Eric Posner, *Why the FTC Should Focus on Labor Monopsony*, ProMarket (Nov. 5, 2018) 8, 10

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Worker Welfare and Antitrust*, 90 Univ. of Chi. L. Rev. 511 (2023) 6

Hiba Hafiz, *Structural Labor Rights*, 119 Mich. L. Rev. 651 (2021) 10, 12

Joseph Simons, Chairman, FTC, Keynote Address at American University (March 8, 2019) 8, 9

Kate Bahn & Carmen Sanchez Cumming, *Unions and the Enforcement of Labor Rights: How Organized Labor Protects U.S. Workers Against Unfair and Illegal Employment Practices*, Washington Center for Equitable Growth (Apr. 2022) 11

Letter from FTC Chair Lina Khan to Senator Elizabeth Warren (June 9, 2022) 3

Letter from Senator Sherrod Brown to FTC Chair Lina Khan (July 13, 2023) 3

Mark Stelzner and Mark Paul, *How Does Market Power Affect Wages? Monopsony and Collective Action in an Institutional Context*, Washington Center for Equitable Growth (Dec. 2018) 8

Pascale Déchamps, et al., *Labour Markets: A Blind Spot for Competition Authorities?*, Competition Law Journal (forthcoming) 6

Press Release, CWA, *CWA, Microsoft Announce Labor Neutrality Agreement* (June 13, 2022), 4, 5

Press Release, CWA, *Quality Assurance Workers at Microsoft’s ZeniMax Studios Establish Company’s First Union with CWA, Become Largest Certified Video Game Studio in U.S.* (Jan. 3, 2023) 14

Samuel Dodini, Kjell G. Salvanes, and Alexander Willén, *The Dynamics of Power in Labor Markets: Monoplistic Unions Versus Monopsonistic Employers* (CESifo Working Paper No. 9495, 2021) 7, 11

Sean Ennis, Pedro Gonzaga, and Chris Pike, *Inequality: A Hidden Cost of Market Power* 15, Oxford Rev. of Economic Policy (Apr. 25, 2019) 8

Suresh Naidu, Eric Posner, & E. Glen Weyl, *Antitrust Remedies for Labor Market Power*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 537 (2018) 6, 7
